for that purpose and by filing the same as herein provided. Such resolution, with a certificate thereto affixed, signed by the commander and adjutant, or like or similar officers, stating the facts, including the date of the adoption of such resolution. the number of members present at such meeting, and the number of members who voted for the adoption of the resolution, shall be forwarded to and filed with the secretary of state, and thereupon the name of such corporation, shall be changed or the corporation shall cease to exist, as the case may be \* \* \*. In lieu of the foregoing method of dissolution, any corporation formed under section 188.08 may be dissolved by the filing of a certificate in the office of the secretary of state reciting that such corporation has ceased to be a unit of the American Legion or its auxiliary. Such certificate shall be signed by the national commander and national adjutant of the American Legion or by the state commander and state adjutant of the American Legion, department of Wisconsin. In the case of units of the auxiliary the certificates shall be signed by the national president and national secretary or the department president and department secretary. Corporations dissolved under this section shall continue to have corporate existence for the time and purposes specified in section 181.02. No fee shall be charged by the secretary of state for such filing.

Approved July 22, 1947.

No. 421, A.]

[Published July 26, 1947.

## CHAPTER 428.

AN ACT to amend 147.23 (3) of the statutes, relating to chiropractic regulation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

147.23 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

147.23 (3) Application for a license to practice chiropractic shall be made to the board of examiners in chiropractic, accompanied by sufficient and satisfactory evidence of good moral character, preliminary education equivalent to graduation from an accredited high school of this state, graduation from a reputable school of chiropractic, approved and recognized by the board of examiners in chiropractic, having a residence

course of not less than \* \* \* 36 months, consisting of not less than \* \* \* 3,600 60-minute class \* \* \* periods, certificate of registration in the basic sciences, and a fee of \$25. An applicant for a license who was regularly enrolled in and attending a reputable and approved school of chiropractic prior to June 1, 1947, or who graduated therefrom prior to that date, shall, if otherwise qualified, be examined on the basis of the requirements of this section as they existed prior to the effective date of this amendment (1947).

Approved July 22, 1947.

No. 445, A.]

[Published July 26, 1947.

## CHAPTER 429.

AN ACT to renumber 86.08 to 86.08 (1), to amend 86.08 (1), as renumbered, and to create 86.08 (2) of the statutes, relating to dust-free highway surfacing at licensed dairy plants.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 86.08 of the statutes is renumbered 86.08 (1) and is amended to read:

86.08 (1) DUST-FREE SURFACING AT \* \* \* LICENSED DAIRY PLANTS. The duly constituted authority charged with the maintenance of any highway not having a dust-free surface, shall cause the main travelled portion thereof within 400 feet of \* \* \* any licensed dairy plant to be rendered dust-free by palliative treatment or an improved surface approved by the state highway commission. The cost of such treatment or surface shall be paid from the funds for maintenance or improvement of highways which shall be made available by the division of government responsible for the highway.

Section 2. 86.08 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

86.08 (2) If such treatment or surface is not applied by the division of government responsible on or before June 1 of any year, the county shall cause the work to be done. It shall keep an accurate account of the cost of such work and the county clerk shall, on or before November 1 of each year, certify to the state highway commission the cost of such work. The amount